counting for inventories, trade receivables and provisions in
previous years at a subsidiary, a need for corrections for
these balance sheet items was determined.

(3) While incorporating the results of the tax field audit for
the years 2002 to 2006 in subsequent periods, it was de-
termined in the first half of the 2013/14 fiscal year that the
calculations of the corporate income tax and trade tax for
the years 2006/07 to 2011/12 required significant correc-
tion. This renders tax back payments necessary, on the one
hand requiring corrections in the form of tax provisions and
on the other hand resulting in a need to recognize impair-
ment losses for the deferred tax assets on account of the
decrease in unused tax losses.

Voith has adjusted the published previous-year figures pur-
suant to IAS 8 to reflect the effects from the amendments
to IAS 19 as well as from the findings described above. In
detail, the following changes were made in the comparative
periods:

Voith Interim Report 2014 39

Effects on the consolidated balance sheet

  2012-10-01 2012-10-01 2012-10-01 2012-10-01 2012-10-01
in € thousands Before adjustments Adjustment (1) Adjustment (2) Adjustment (3) After adjustments

Other financial assets 36,857 -850 36,007

Inventories 860,220 -578 859,642

Trade receivables 1,213,821 -7,308 1,206,513

Equity 1,383,538 -134,273 -9,525 -42,853 1,196,887

Provisions for pensions and similar obligations 456,909 226,289 683,198

Other provisions 519,440 -23,767 789 496,462

Bonds, bank loans and other interest-bearing
liabilities 1,234,081 -7,197 1,226,884

Income tax liabilities 106,662 21,740 128,402

Net deferred tax assets 20,407 61,052 -21,113 60,346

  2013-09-30 2013-09-30 2013-09-30 2013-09-30 2013-09-30
in € thousands Before adjustments Adjustment (1) Adjustment (2) Adjustment (3) After adjustments

Other financial assets 27,862 -850 27,012

Inventories 738,642 -530 738,112

Trade receivables 1,201,161 -7,313 1,193,848

Equity 1,318,765 -121,253 -9,357 -45,686 1,142,469

Provisions for pensions and similar obligations 459,378 214,456 673,834

Other provisions 588,258 -39,274 664 549,648

Bonds, bank loans and other interest-bearing
liabilities 1,172,365 -6,019 1,166,346

Income tax liabilities 80,383 25,192 105,575

Net deferred tax assets 44,656 47,910 -20,494 72,072

Voith Interim Report 201440

Effects on the consolidated statement of income

First half of 2012/13 First half of 2012/13 First half of 2012/13 First half of 2012/13 First half of 2012/13

in € thousands Before adjustments Adjustment (1) Adjustment (2) Adjustment (3) After adjustments

Personnel expenses -1,083,911 4,970 145 -1,078,796

Other operating expenses -508,242 -4,600 10 -512,832

Interest expenses -41,278 3,106 -38,172

Income taxes 4,674 -986 3,688

Net income 60,231 2,490 155 62,876

Net income attributable to shareholders
of the parent company 48,671 2,421 155 51,247

Net income attributable to non-controlling
interests 11,560 69 11,629

Effect on consolidated statement of comprehensive income

First half of 2012/13 First half of 2012/13 First half of 2012/13 First half of 2012/13 First half of 2012/13

in € thousands Before adjustments Adjustment (1) Adjustment (2) Adjustment (3) After adjustments

Net income 60,231 2,490 155 62,876

Items that will not be recycled through profit
or loss in later accounting periods

Remeasurement of defined benefit plans 5,983 5,983

Taxes on components of comprehensive
income that will not be recycled through
profit or loss in later accounting periods -2,346 -2,346

Items that will be recycled through profit
or loss in later accounting periods

Gains/losses on currency translation -9,624 237 -9,387

Other comprehensive income -13,918 3,874 -10,044

Total comprehensive income 46,313 6,364 155 52,832

Total comprehensive income attributable
to shareholders of the parent company 37,626 6,153 155 43,934

Total comprehensive income attributable
to holders of non-controlling interests 8,687 211 8,898

The disclosures have been adjusted accordingly. This results
in reclassifications of certain items in the cash flow state-
ment under cash flow from operating activities. Certain ratios
in the segment reporting have also been adjusted.

Voith Interim Report 2014 41

Had items been accounted for pursuant to the unrevised
version of IAS 19, provisions for pension and similar obliga-
tions would have been € 207 million lower, other provisions
€ 39  million higher, the item bonds, bank loans and other
interest-bearing liabilities € 6 million higher and equity after
considering deferred taxes € 116 million higher in the con-